

7146

Violation letter

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF MINES  
INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES  
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES

No. MP/Jabalpur/Iron Ore-11 /1116 . to 1120  
To

Date: 31.03.2016

04/04/16.

**Shri Neeraj Shrivastava,**  
**M/s S.S.Enterprises ,**  
**R/o 40,A.P.R.Colony,**  
**Katanga Jabalpur (MP) 482001**

Sub: Violations of provision of MCDR 1988 in respect of your Gosalpur Laterite, Ochre, Iron ore ,Manganese Ore mine over an extent of 39.44 hect. in Jabalpur district, Madhya Pradesh.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection by undersigned on 21/12/2015 in the presence of Shri Ashish Gupta, Geologist of the mine.

Rule No.	Nature of Violation observed																
13(1)	According to this rule every holder of a mining lease shall carry out mining operations in the mine in accordance with the approved mining plan / scheme of mining. The Mining Plan for this mine was approved vide letter no MP/Jabalpur/Laterite/ M.Sch.-13/2012-13 dated 20/07/2012 for a proposal period of from 2012-13 to 2016-17. The Mining Operations in the mine are not being carried out in accordance with the proposal given in the scheme of mining approved vide aforesaid letter. The extent of deviation is as follows: i) It was proposed to make the 6.0m bench height but it was observed that bench height was kept as 8-9m in pits. ii) It was proposed to dump at one place but it was observed that small dump were made at many places which was not as per the scheme of mining. No retaining wall in and around the dumps were made. iii) It was proposed to drill 7 nos. of boreholes during the year 2012-13 but no exploration was carried out.																
28	No updated plans and sections were made available at the time of inspection . No updated plan and section have been submitted to this office.																
Rule 45(7)	If it is found that the owner, agent , mining engineer or manager of a mine or the person or company engaged in trading or storage or end use or export of minerals , as the case may be has submitted incomplete or wrong or false information in monthly or special or annual returns or fails to submit a return within a date specified , - In the case of mining of minerals by the owner ,agent, mining engineer or manager of a mine then the Regional Controller of Mines may , - 1. Order suspension of mining operations in the mine and may revoke the order of suspension only after ensuring proper compliance . 2. Take action to initiate prosecution under these rules. i) The Annual Return submitted by the lessee for the year 2014-15 was examined and on examination following discrepancies have been observed in the Annual Return of 2014-15:- <table border="1"><thead><tr><th>Sl.No</th><th>Deficiencies observed</th></tr></thead><tbody><tr><td>1</td><td>The name of Geologist is stated as Shri R.K.Choubey, who is RQP, and no notice of appointment on his name is given , therefore can not be accepted.</td></tr><tr><td>2</td><td>Land use pattern is given incorrectly..</td></tr><tr><td>3</td><td>Average daily employment is incorrectly given.</td></tr><tr><td>4</td><td>Part II-A not filled up/</td></tr><tr><td>5</td><td>Part III- consumption of material has not been given.</td></tr><tr><td>6</td><td>Cost of mining has not been calculated</td></tr><tr><td>7</td><td>Registration number of the consignee to whom you have sold has not been given.</td></tr></tbody></table>	Sl.No	Deficiencies observed	1	The name of Geologist is stated as Shri R.K.Choubey, who is RQP, and no notice of appointment on his name is given , therefore can not be accepted.	2	Land use pattern is given incorrectly..	3	Average daily employment is incorrectly given.	4	Part II-A not filled up/	5	Part III- consumption of material has not been given.	6	Cost of mining has not been calculated	7	Registration number of the consignee to whom you have sold has not been given.
Sl.No	Deficiencies observed																
1	The name of Geologist is stated as Shri R.K.Choubey, who is RQP, and no notice of appointment on his name is given , therefore can not be accepted.																
2	Land use pattern is given incorrectly..																
3	Average daily employment is incorrectly given.																
4	Part II-A not filled up/																
5	Part III- consumption of material has not been given.																
6	Cost of mining has not been calculated																
7	Registration number of the consignee to whom you have sold has not been given.																

D/K  
04/04/16.


2. In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under rule 58 of MCDR, 1988.

3. It may be noted that wrong/false or non-submission of returns within the date specified, attracts provisions of Rule 45(7) according to which the Regional Controller of Mines may,-

- (a) Order suspension of all mining operations.
- (b) Initiate prosecution under these rules;
- (c) Recommend termination of the mining lease,

4. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.


Yours faithfully,

  
(R.R. Dongre)

Deputy Controller of Mines  
Indian Bureau of Mines

Copy for kind information and necessary action to :

1. Director of geology and Mining , Khniz bhawan, Arera hills Bhopal(MP)
2. District Collectore,Jabalpur


  
(R.R. Dongre)

Deputy Controller of Mines  
Indian Bureau of Mines

**N.O.O.:**

Copy for kind information to: -

1. The Controller of Mines (CZ), IBM, Indira Bhawan, Civil Lines Nagpur for kind information.
2. Director, MMS Division, IBM, Nagpur

  
(R.R. Dongre)

Deputy Controller of Mines

